	FORM <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 6-93)	RE	12-07-2		HEET			F COMMERCE ademark Office	
	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)								
12-3-09	Tab settings			_			▼	▼	
	To the Honorable Commission	er of F	102896	1.1.8,	auached origin	al documents o	r copy the	ereof.	
	Name of conveying party(ies):     DIGITAL PAPER CORPORATION			Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
				Name:ePLUS CAPITAL, iNC.					
					Address:			<del> </del>	
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association			Street Address: 400 HERNDON PARKWAY					
	•	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership  ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other			City: HERNDON State: VA ZIP: 20170				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No			☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association					
	3. Nature of conveyance:			☐ Gene	ral Partnership	_			
	☐ Merger ☐ Merger			☐ Limited Partnership ☐x Corporation-State VIRGINIA					
	☐ Security Agreement		Change of Name	☐ Other					
	☐ Other			If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation is attached:					
	Execution Date: OCTOBER 10, 2003			(Designations m	ust be a separate do	cument from assig	nment)		
				Additional name	(s) & address(es) att	ached? U Yes N	No		
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):			ı		-			
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)			B. Trade	emark Registra	ation No.(s)			
	#75/040400			#26	05425 #2	604025			
	#75/942426			#26	05426 #2	581570	취 유		
	#76/195503	#76/195503 Additional numbers at			No		-	, 3	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			Total number of applications and registrations involved:      6					
	Name: JOAN FAGAN TEICH,	Name: JOAN FAGAN TEICH, ESQ							
	Internal Address:			7. Total fee	e (37 CFR 3.41	)\$	165.00		
	Internal Address.		© Enclosed						
				□ Auth	orized to be ch	arged to depo	osit accou	unt	
	Street Address: 10 E STREET, S.E.			8. Deposit account number:					
	City: WASHINGTON Stat	e: DC	ZIP: <u>2000</u> 3	(Attach du	plicate copy of this	s page if paying l	 by deposit ε	account)	
		E THIS SPACE				·			
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
	Joan Fagan Tairin		Jan	FaganTes	ch		11/29	1/04	
/0£ /2	Name of Person Signing 004 DBYRNE 00000030 75942426	\		Signature		4	D	ate	
1		<del></del>	umber of pages including				<u> </u>		
FC:8		aogume Domn	nts to be recorded with hissioner of Patents & Tr	requirea cover st ademarks, Box A	neet information Assignments	ito;			

Washington, D.C. 20231

bbbbbbbb.max

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF T. A.DEMARK (the "Assignment") dated as of October 2003, made by Digital Paper Corporation, a Virginia corporation having a principal place of business at 201 North Union Street, Suite 140, Alexandria, VA 22314("Assignor") to ePhys Capital, Inc., a Virginia corporation having a principal place of business at 400 Herndon Parkway, Suite B, Herndon, Virginia 20170 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October \_\_\_\_, 2003 (the "Agreement") providing for the execution and delivery of this Assignment by Assignor to Assignee (expitalize: terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks set out on the attached Schedule A, (the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Marks, the registrations and applications for registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, free and clear of all Liens, other than Permitted Liens; all rights of priority therein in any country as they now to here the few the granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in proms and damages. In past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby agree: that Assignor shall, and shall cause its Affiliates to, at its own expense, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other actions as may be necessary, or otherwise reasonably requested by Assignment, to render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Assignment, the Agreement and any Ancillary Documents or otherwise carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment, the Agreement and any Ancillary Documents.

All representations and without from the light to Assignee in the Agreement with respect to the Assigned Marks and the other rights assigned above are incorporated herein by reference.

Assignment of U

This Assignment shot; to present by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues and in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first set above.

Digital Paper Corporation

Name:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

:88:

On October 10, 2003 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Mristopher E. Fountain

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

Nothing Public

Min Namassion Expires: 4 30 2004

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark Application/Registration: Number

DOCPAK Application #75/942284 Registration #2605425

DOCQUEST Application #75/942426

SIMPLY FASTER Application #75/942427 Registration #2605426

VIEWMARK Application #76/195010 Registration #2604025

DIRECTSIGHT Application #76/195503

DIGITAL PAPER Application #76/203693 Registration #2581570

Assignment of U

**RECORDED: 12/03/2004**